Computational Fluid Dynamics Simulations to Evaluate the Performance Improvement for
Air-cooler Equipped with a Water Spray System
M. Cucumo1, V. Ferraro1*, A. Galloro2, D. Gullo3, D. Kaliakatsos1, F. Nicoletti1
1 Department of Mechanical, Energetics and Management Engineering (DIMEG), University of Calabria – Via P. Bucci -
87036 Rende (CS), Italy
2 ENIPROGETTI S.p.A – Strada Prov.le Triparni - 89900 Vibo Valentia (VV), Italy
3 Freelance - Via Bari 20, 89015 Palmi (RC), Italy
Corresponding Author Email: vittorio.ferraro@unical.it

BSPT
3/8”
BSPT
1/2”
BSPT
3/4”
BSPT
1”
BSPT
 Flow
Capacity
in GPM
Pressure [bar] SS304/SS316 Brass PVC/PP
G/A IMENSION. MM
        40°psl 0.5 1.0 2.0 3.0 5.0 7.0 10.0 H H1 D HEX
DA14.100 YA      1.1 0.31 0.50 0.71 1.00 1.22 1.58 1.87 2.24 YA
DA14.150 YA      1.4 0.54 0.87 1.06 1.50 1.84 2.37 2.81 3.35
DA14.175 YA      1.5 0.54 0.87 1.24 1.75 2.14 2.77 3.27 3.91 18 6.5 10.2 11
DA14.200 YA      1.6 0.61 1.25 1.41 2.00 2.45 3.16 3.74 4.47
DA14.250 YA      1.8 0.77 1.25 1.77 2.50 3.06 3.95 4.68 5.59
DA14.350 YA YB     2.1 1.07  2.47 3.50 4.29 5.53 6.55 7.83 YB
DA14.400  YB YC    2.3 1.23  2.83 4.00 4.90 6.32 7.48 8.94 22 10 13 14
DA14.475  YB YC    2.5 1.46  3.36 4.75 5.82 7.51 8.89 10.62 YC
DA14.650  YB YC    2.9 1.99  4.60 6.50 7.96 10.28 12.16 14.53 25 10 16 17
DA14.800   YC    3.25 2.45  5.66 8.00 9.80 12.65 14.97 17.89
DA24.100   YC    3.6 3.07  7.07 10.00 12.25 15.81 18.71 22.36
DA24.125    YD   4.1 3.83  8.84 12.50 15.31 19.76 23.39 27.95
DA24.160    YD   4.6 4.90  11.31 16.00 19.60 25.30 29.93 35.78 YD
DA24.200     XE  5.1 6.13  14.14 20.00 24.49 31.62 37.42 44.72 32 13.2 21 22
DA24.225     XE  5.5 6.90  15.91 22.50 27.56 35.58 42.09 50.31 XE
DA24.250     XE  5.8 7.66  17.68 25.00 30.62 39.53 46.77 55.90 42 15 32 27
DA24.320      XF 6.5 9.87  22.63 32.00 39.19 50.60 59.87 71.55 XF
DA24.400      XF 7.3 12.26  28.28 40.00 48.99 63.25 74.83 89.44 56 17 39 36
DA24.520      XF 8.3 15.94  36.77 52.00 63.69 82.22 97.28 116.28
159
With the initial data of Table 1, the required volume flow
rate per nozzle is equal to 𝑄2 =2.17 litters/min which
corresponds a feed pressure of 𝑝2=2.35 bar, calculated by the